

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

YAEL CANAAN,)	Civil Action No. 2:23-cv-02107-WSH
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

Joshua W. B. Richards (Pa. I.D. 204315)*

Patrick F. Nugent (Pa. I.D. 313979)*

*Admission Pending

Saul Ewing LLP

1500 Market Street, 38th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19102

Telephone: (215) 972-7737 / -7134

E-mail: Joshua.Richards@saul.com

E-mail: Patrick.Nugent@saul.com

John Paul Regan (Pa. I.D. 320664)

Saul Ewing LLP

One PPG Place, Suite 3010

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Telephone: (412) 209-2500

E-mail: JP.Regan@saul.com

Counsel for Defendant Carnegie Mellon University

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III.	LEGAL STANDARDS	9
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	10
	A. Canaan fails to state a discrimination claim under Title VI because she does not allege that she was treated differently from similarly-situated, non-Jewish students.....	10
	B. Canaan fails to state a hostile educational environment claim under Title VI because she was not subject to severe and pervasive harassment and CMU was not deliberately indifferent	11
	1. Canaan does not allege “severe, pervasive, and objectively offensive” harassment.....	12
	2. Canaan does not allege that the University was deliberately indifferent to any alleged harassment.....	16
	C. Canaan fails to state a retaliation claim under Title VI because she does not allege that the University engaged in a material adverse action.....	17
	D. Canaan fails to state a claim for breach of contract because the procedures upon which Canaan relies do not apply.....	18
	E. Canaan fails to state a claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress because the conduct alleged is not extreme and outrageous and was not alleged to be of the kind and nature that Arscott was hired to perform.....	20
	F. Dismissing the Complaint with prejudice is warranted because amendment would be futile.....	23
V.	CONCLUSION.....	24

EXHIBIT 1 – *Office for Institutional Equity & Title IX, Resource Guide & Information*, CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY

EXHIBIT 2 – *Procedures for Alleged Violations of the Statement of Assurance*, CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY

EXHIBIT 3 – *Sexual Misconduct Policy*, § III “Prohibited Conduct,” CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY

EXHIBIT 4 – Danah Abdulla, *A Platform for Third World Solidarity: The Popular Front for the Liberation of Palestine Bulletin*, THE FUNAMBULIST (Feb. 28, 2019)

EXHIBIT 5 – Aamer Ibraheem, *Emptying the Jawlan, Constructing the Apartheid*, THE FUNAMBULIST (Nov. 3, 2017)

EXHIBIT 6 – Steven Salaita, *Languages of Colonialism and Resistance in Palestine*, THE FUNAMBULIST (Apr. 8, 2022)

EXHIBIT 7 – *Sexual Misconduct Policy*, § IX.8 “Retaliation,” CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Handiwork, Inc. v. 84 Lumber Company, L.P.</i> , 2:21-cv-00028-MJH, 2021 WL 366478 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2021)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Bougher v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 882 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1989)	13
<i>C.M. v. Pemberton Twp. High Sch.</i> , CV No. 16-9456, 2017 WL 384274 (D.N.J. Jan. 27, 2017)	15
<i>Cooper v. Menges</i> , 541 F. App'x 228 (3d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>David v. Neumann Univ.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 554 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	18
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Quaker Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 13-1329, 2016 WL 912297 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 10, 2016)	11
<i>Doe v. Galster</i> , 768 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2014)	12, 15
<i>Doe v. Haverford Coll.</i> , No. 23-cv-299, 2023 WL 5017964 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 2023)	21
<i>Doe v. McDonald's USA, LLC</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 360 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	22
<i>Doe v. Mercy Catholic Medical Ctr.</i> , 850 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2017)	13

<i>Doe v. Princeton University,</i> 790 F. App'x 379 (3d Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Doe 6 v. Pa. State Univ.,</i> 982 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	22
<i>Earl v. NVR, Inc.,</i> 990 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Frazer v. Temple Univ.,</i> 25 F. Supp. 3d 598 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	17
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent Sch. Dist.,</i> 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	10, 12
<i>Hassen v. Gov't of V.I.,</i> 861 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Hitchens v. Cnty. of Montgomery,</i> CIV.A. 00-4282, 2002 WL 253939 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 20, 2002).....	20, 21
<i>Ke v. Drexel Univ.,</i> No. CV 11-6708, 2015 WL 5316492 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 4, 2015),	11
<i>L.L. v. Evesham Twp. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 710 F. App'x 545 (3d Cir. 2017)	10, 17
<i>Lansberry v. Altoona Area School District,</i> 318 F. Supp. 3d 739 (W.D. Pa. July 20, 2018)	15
<i>Lei Ke v. Drexel Univ.,</i> 645 F. App'x 161 (3d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>M.J. v. Luzerne Cnty.,</i> No. 3:17-CV-1443, 2018 WL 1960527 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2018).....	23
<i>McClain v. Citizen's Bank, N.A.,</i> 57 F. Supp. 3d 438 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	22
<i>Mekuns v. Capella Educ. Co.,</i> No. 15-cv-1542, 2015 WL 7075825 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 13, 2015)	18
<i>Mollett v. Leith,</i> No. 09-cv-1192, 2011 WL 5407359 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 8, 2011).....	14

<i>Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Page v. City of Pittsburgh,</i> 114 F. App'x 52 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.,</i> 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny,</i> 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Rullo v. Univ. of Pittsburgh,</i> No. 17-cv-1380, 2020 WL 1472422 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 2020)	12, 16
<i>Sabo v. UPMC Altoona,</i> 386 F. Supp. 3d 530 (W.D. Pa. 2019).....	23
<i>Schmidt v. Skolas,</i> 770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Sewell v. Monroe City Sch. Bd.,</i> 974 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Thompson v. Real Estate Mortg. Network,</i> 748 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Vance v. Spencer Cnty. Pub. Sch. Dist.,</i> 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Vurimindi v. Fuqua Sch. of Bus.,</i> 435 F. App'x 129 (3d Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Ware v. Rodale Press, Inc.,</i> 322 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Whitfield v. Notre Dame Middle School,</i> 412 F. App'x 517 (3d Cir. 2011)	10, 15, 17, 18
<i>Z.H. v. Penn Hills Sch. Dist.,</i> No. 12-cv-1696, 2013 WL 300753 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2013)	11
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Central Sch. Dist.,</i> 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12

STATE CASES

<i>Costa v. Roxborough Memorial Hosp.,</i> 708 A.2d 490 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998).....	22
<i>Fitzgerald v. McCutcheon,</i> 410 A.2d 1270 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1979).....	23
<i>Hoy v. Angelone,</i> 691 A.2d 476, as modified, 691 A.2d 485 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997)	20, 21
<i>Papieves v. Lawrence,</i> 263 A.2d 118 (Pa. 1970).....	21

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	9
